
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Moore (Executive Member), 

Pierce (Vice-Chair), Firth and Gunnell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 January 2009 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 19 January 2009, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 22 January 2009, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 9 
December 2008. 



 

 
3. Public Participation   

 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is Monday 19 January 2009, at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Forward Plan Update  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To receive an update on the Resources Directorate items which are 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 

Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make a 
decision on those items or to note the information as required: 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
5. Resources Budget Proposals  (Pages 13 - 28) 

 

This report presents the 2009/10 budget proposals for the 
Resources Directorate.  
 

6. Resources Directorate Plan  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

This report sets out the Resources Directorate Plan for 2009-2010.  
The Plan sets out the priorities for the Directorate, including key 
milestones and timescales. 
 

7. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jayne Carr 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030 

• E-mail – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wh
[...]
t agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 9 DECEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), MOORE 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), PIERCE (VICE-CHAIR), 
FIRTH AND GUNNELL 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Chair and Executive Member as 
a correct record. 

 
 

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

31. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items currently 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
An update was given on the progress of the Conservative Budget Review 
and the Corporate Efficiency Programme. 
 
 

32. RESOURCES DIRECTORATE  MONITOR 2 PERFORMANCE AND 
FINANCE REPORT - 2008/09  
 
Members considered a report on performance and financial information for 
the Resources Directorate for Monitor 2, 2008/09.  The report included: 
 

• A budget overview covering both revenue and capital budgets 

• An overview of key Directorate performance indicators 

• Information in relation to progress against Directorate priorities 
 
The revised format of the report reflected the changes that were being 
implemented to improve the quality and consistency of financial reporting.    

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
It was noted that, based on the second review to 31 October 2008, the 
projected outturn position for the Resources Directorate for 2008/09 was 
an underspend of £421k.  An underspend in IT had contributed 
significantly to this figure.  Technical integration work in respect of the 
Social Care System replacement programme was now being undertaken 
in-house rather than by a third party and had resulted in substantially 
reduced costs.  Resourcing implications within Directorates had resulted in 
a number of IT development projects either not being completed within 
year as planned or being deferred completely until 2009/10. An 
underspend of £48k had resulted from the Single Assessment Process 
being deferred because the Directorate did not have the resources to 
implement the project in year. This was a joint project between Adult Social 
Services and the Primary Care Trust.   
 
Consideration was given to the progress against the detailed Directorate 
Priorities:   
 

• The Resources Restructure had recently been agreed by the 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee.   

 

• Good progress was being made in respect of the Financial 
Management System replacement.  The implementation date would 
be 1 April 2009.  Members asked if the new system would run 
alongside the old system for a period of time to ensure that a back-
up was in place if problems arose.  Officers explained that the 
existing system would continue for the purpose of the closing of 
accounts for the 2008/09 financial year.  All transactions for the 
2009/10 financial year onwards would be on the new system only.  
The new system would be well tested prior to its implementation and 
no problems were envisaged. 

 

• Northgate Kendrick Ash had been appointed as Performance 
Partner.  This was a three-year contract but payment was subject to 
targets being achieved.  A report would be going to the Executive 
outlining the process and a three-month scoping study would 
commence in January 2009.   

 

• Good progress was being made in relation to responding to 
previous Auditor comments regarding the completion of the final 
accounts. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the current financial situation be noted. 
(ii) That Officers be thanked for the work that has been carried out. 
(iii) That departments bidding for IT developments be urged to 

ensure that they have the necessary resources in place to work 
with the IT department to support the successful and timely 
implementation of projects. 

Page 2



 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
                  procedures. 
 
 

33. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SECOND MONITOR REPORT  
 
Members considered a report updating them on the Treasury Management 
performance for the period 1 April to 31 October 2008 compared against 
the budget presented to Council on 21 February 2008.   
 
The report highlighted the economic environment for the first seven months 
of the 2008/09 financial year and in relation to this reviewed treasury 
management performance covering: short-term investments, long-term 
borrowing, Venture Fund and Treasury Management Budget. 
 
Members were updated on the implications of the current economic 
conditions and Officers explained the significant debt restructuring that had 
taken place as outlined in the report. 
 
It was noted that the delay in the capital programme in respect of the 
Admin Accommodation project had produced an underspend as borrowing 
had been delayed.  Discussion took place as to the advantages and 
disadvantages of borrowing in advance. 
 
Members were updated on the situation in respect of the Club Loan.  
Enfield Council had previously been reluctant to restructure the loan but 
had now indicated that they would be willing to do so.  In the present 
climate it was, however, unlikely that a third party would be willing to buy 
out the loan. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the performance of the Treasury Management Activity be 
noted. 

(ii) That the projected underspend of £1.289m be noted. 
(iii) That the Treasury Management Team be congratulated on its 

prudence and exceptional performance in the current economic 
climate. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure the continued performance of the Council’s 

Treasury Management function. 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
Councillor P Healey, Chair 
 
 
Councillor R Moore, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 

Page 4



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF REPORT
RESPONSIBLE 

DIVISION/  REPORT 

AUTHOR

FOR DECISION/

INFORMATION

FIRST DEADLINE 

FOR  REPORTS TO 

DIRECTOR & CHAIR 

OR EARLIEST 

DISTRIBUTION DATE

RMT/QCG/CMT 

DATE

EMAP/

AUDIT & 

GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE

EBS EXEC
COMMENTS/

GENERATED BY

1
Second Corporate Finance and 

Performance Monitor

Finance/Janet Lornie

CS&G/Peter Lowe

Provision of the latest forecast of 

the council's financial and 

performance position.  Actions 

may be required to agree 

proposed amendments to plans, 

mitigation for identified issues 

and financial adjustements (such 

as allocations from contingency 

and virements) which are 

reserved to the Executive.

05/12/08
CMT

17/12/2008

EBS

13/01/2009

EXEC

20/01/2009
Business Cycle

2 Second Capital Monitor

Finance

Louise Branford-

White

Provision of the latest forecast of 

the council's financial and 

performance position.  Actions 

may be required to agree 

proposed amendments to the 

capital programme and financial 

adjustements which are reserved 

to the Executive.

05/12/08
CMT

17/12/2008

EBS

13/01/2009

EXEC

20/01/2009
Business Cycle

3 Audit & Fraud Shared Service

Customer Service & 

Governance

Max Thomas

Shared Service Briefing and 

Update
11/12/08

QCG

23/12/2008

EBS

13/01/2009

EXEC

20/01/2009
Business Cycle

1 08/01/09

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 5



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF REPORT
RESPONSIBLE 

DIVISION/  REPORT 

AUTHOR

FOR DECISION/

INFORMATION

FIRST DEADLINE 

FOR  REPORTS TO 

DIRECTOR & CHAIR 

OR EARLIEST 

DISTRIBUTION DATE

RMT/QCG/CMT 

DATE

EMAP/

AUDIT & 

GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE

EBS EXEC
COMMENTS/

GENERATED BY

4
Granting a Loan to an Outside 

Body – York Credit Union

Finance

Louise Branford-

White

This Report informs Members 

that an outside body – York 

Credit Union – has requested a 

loan from CYC.

Direction is sought on how 

Members would like to move 

forward. Members are asked if 

they would approve the loan.  

11/12/08
QCG

23/12/2008

EBS

13/01/2009

EXEC

20/01/2009

Report at the Author's 

Request

5 Resources Directorate Plan Ian Floyd

To consult and involve Members 

on the revised strategy document 

which sets out the medium and 

long term objectives and priorities 

of the directorate

01/01/09
Corporate EMAP

20/01/2009

Business Cycle

6 Resources Budget Proposals
Finance

Patrick Looker

To present to Members 

Resources budget proposals for 

the period 2009/10 - 2010/11

01/01/09
Corporate EMAP

20/01/2009

Business Cycle

2 08/01/09

P
a
g
e
 6



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF REPORT
RESPONSIBLE 

DIVISION/  REPORT 

AUTHOR

FOR DECISION/

INFORMATION

FIRST DEADLINE 

FOR  REPORTS TO 

DIRECTOR & CHAIR 

OR EARLIEST 

DISTRIBUTION DATE

RMT/QCG/CMT 

DATE

EMAP/

AUDIT & 

GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE

EBS EXEC
COMMENTS/

GENERATED BY

7
Revenue Budget 2008/09 to 

20010/11

Finance

Steve Morton

To consolidate the budget 

proposals from Directorate 

EMAPs and consider added 

corporate issues with a view to 

setting the Council's budget.

22/01/09

CMT

04/02/2009
EBS

10/02/2009

EXEC

16/02/2009
Council

2602/2009

8
Capital Budget 2008/09 to 

2010/11

Finance

Louise Branford-

White

To consider the capital budget 

proposals from Directorate 

EMAPS and consider corporate 

funding of the programme

22/01/09

CMT

04/02/2009
E
[...]
nance 

Max Thomas

Audit & Governance 

Committee 

June 2009

Business Cycle

27
Information Management 

Outturn Report

Customer Service & 

Governance 

Robert Beane

Audit & Governance 

Committee 

June 2009

Business Cycle

28
Breaches & Waivers Annual 

Report

Customer Service & 

Governance 

Max Thomas

Audit & Governance 

Committee 

June 2009

Business Cycle

8 08/01/09

P
a

g
e
 1

2



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Corporate Services and 
Advisory Panel 

20th January 2009 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Revenue and Capital Budget Estimates 2009/10 

 Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2009/10 budget proposals for Resources Directorate.  
It includes: 

• the revenue budget for 2008/09 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2008/09 into 2009/10 

• the provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio 

• proposals for budget service pressure costs and savings options for the 
portfolio area (Annexes 2) 

• fees and charges proposals (Annex 3) 

• the existing approved capital programme (Annex 4) 

 

2 Budget Council will be held on 26 February 2009 and will make decisions on 
the overall budget for the Council.  In order to facilitate the decision making 
process the Executive are meeting on 16 February 2009 to consider the 
preferences identified by the individual portfolio Executive Members and the 
results of the consultation exercise.  

3 The Corporate Services Executive Member is therefore asked to consider the 
budget proposals included in this report and identify their preferences (after 
considering the proposals in annexes 2 and 3) which will be considered by 
the Executive as part of the consultation exercise.   EMAP is invited to 
provide comments on the budget proposals in this report. 

 Background 

4 The Council's Financial Strategy was adopted by the Executive on 23 
September 2008.  This paper is the result of ongoing work against this 

[...]
ent Plan (£350k) represents the revenue costs of the priority 
investment in technology that was agreed in principle by Members as part of 
the IT development plan report received by the Executive. This funding 
supports IT developments for all council directorates. The funding is based 
on a required budget level of £450k as agreed by Executive 2

nd
 December 

2008 (IT development Plan 2009/10) however since there is regularly 
slippage on this budget a one-off credit of £100k is proposed to reflect this. 

Page 14



 Full Year Effect of 2008/09 Saving Items 

12 Several saving items were approved in 2008/09 where there is either a full 
year cost or a non-recurrence in 2009/10.   

13 The costs shown in table 2 below represent the additional funds needed in 
2009/10.  

 Table 2 - Full Year Effect of 2008/09 Pressures 

 £'000 

Full Year effect of recurring departmental pressures in 
2008/09 

 

Audit Commission fee increases – further anticipated increase 
in Audit Commission fees due to new inspection regime 

10 

Reduction in Housing Benefit Administration Grant – the 
government has announced ongoing 5% reductions in support 
for the Housing Benefit administration service. 

28 

Housing benefit post funded from additional RSG 25 

Total Full Year Costs 63 

 

 General Contingency 

14 Members should note that there are potential expenditure pressures that may 
materialise in 2009/10 but which are not yet certain or not quantifiable at this 
stage.  There are no issues identified within the Resources Directorate that 
are assumed to be calls on the contingency which is proposed to be set at 
£600k.  

 Service Pressures (£0k) 

15 For 2009/10 the directorate has looked to deal with any identified service 
pressures within current budgets. There are therefore no service pressures 
which need to be funded through the budget process. 

 Savings Proposals (£-692k) 

16 Members will be aware that the 2008/09 budget savings were significant and 
that all Dire
[...]
urable rates when they become 
available. 

 Consultation 

29 This paper forms part of the Council's budget consultation.  The other 
streams being undertaken include a recently held public meeting where 
participants sat at tables and tried to produce a balanced budget after 
considering growth and saving priorities, a leaflet circulated city wide with a 
fold-out return part, fora and a web-based process. 

 Options 

30 As part of the consultation process Members of EMAP are asked for their 
comments or alternative suggestions on the proposals shown in Annexes 2, 
and 3. 

 Analysis 

31 All the analysis is provided in the body of the report and the annexes. 

 Corporate Priorities 

32 The budget represents the opportunity to reprioritise resources towards 
corporate priority areas.  The Resources Directorate primarily supports the 
other directorates in achieving their corporate priorities. Savings have been 
targeted primarily where efficiencies can be made from better working 
practices thus protecting front line services. 

 Implications 

33 The implications are: 

• Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the 

Page 17



report.   

• Human Resources – there are no HR implications to the proposed growth 
or savings items. 

• Equalities - there are no equality implications to this report. 

• Legal - there are no legal implications to this report"). 

• Crime and Disorder - there are no specific crime and disorder implications 
to this report. 

• Information Technology - there are no information technology implications 
to this report. 

• Property - there are no property implications to this report. 

• Other - there are no other implications to this report. 

 Risk Management 

34 Key reporting mechanisms to Members on budget matters will continue to be 
through mid-year monitoring reports and the final Revenue Outturn report for 
the year.  The format/timing of these reports has recently been considered by 
the Council's Management Team but as a minimum they will report on 
forecast out-turn compared to budgets and will also address the progress 
made on investments and savings included within the budgets.   

35 The budget setting process always entails a degree of risk as managers 
attempt to assess known and uncertain future events.  This year has 
demonstrated the difficulty of achieving this.  As with any budget the key to 
mitigating risk is prompt monitoring and appropriate management control.  As 
such updated figures and revised corrective actions will be monitored via 
Directorate Management Teams, Corporate Management Team and the 
monitor reports during the year. 

 Recommendations 

36 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to consider whether the 
budget proposals are in line with the Council's priorities. 

37 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to provide comments on the 
budget proposals for savings and growth which have been prepared by 
Officers and contained in this report, which are intended to from part of the 
Council's budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 16 February 
2009. 

38 The Executive Member Advisory Panel is invited to provide comments on the 
areas for consultation for the revenue budget contained in this report, which 
may from part of the Council's budget to be considered by the Budget 
Executive on 16 February 2009. 

39 The Executive Member is invited to consider whether the budget proposals 
are in line with the Council's priorities. 

40 The Executive Member is asked to consider the budget proposals for 
consultation for Resources Directorate for 2009/10 contained in this report 
and listed below and provide comments to be submitted to the Budget 
Executive on 16 February 2009.  

Page 18



• 2009/10 Base budget as set out in paragraph 7; 

• Savings proposals as set out in Annex 2; 

• Fees and charges as set out in Annex 3. 

 
 

Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 
Pa
[...]
09/10 2010/11 Gross

Revised Revised Revised Capital

Programme

Budget Budget Budget To be Funded

£000 £000 £000 £000

Gross Expenditure by Department

Children's Services 33,145 30,848 20,181 84,174

City Strategy (P&T) 8,658 7,701 7,203 23,562

City Strategy (Admin Accomm) 2,985 5,926 10,187 19,098

City Strategy (Econ Devt) 158 0 0 158

Housing 8,967 8,451 8,619 26,037

Leisure & Heritage 3,857 5,244 1,100 10,201

Neighbourhood Services 634 686 133 1,453

Chief Execs 866 550 200 1,616

Resources 885 0 0 885

Social Services 282 397 331 1,010

Miscellaneous 100 0 0 100

Total by Department 60,537 59,803 47,954 168,294

Total External Funds by Department

Children's Services 26,910 30,666 20,181 77,757

City Strategy (P&T) 6,903 6,534 6,286 19,723

City Strategy (Admin Accomm) 0 0 7,796 7,796

City Strategy (Econ Devt) 0 0 0 0

Housing 8,693 8,451 8,619 25,763

Leisure & Heritage 1,807 493 0 2,300

Neighbourhood Services 429 361 133 923

Chief Execs 18 250 0 268

Resources 885 0 0 885

Social Services 51 92 51 194

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0

Total External Funds by Department 45,696 46,847 43,066 135,609

Total CYC Funding required by Department

Children's Services 6,235 182 0 6,417

City Strategy (P&T) 1,755 1,167 917 3,839

City Strategy (Admin Accomm) 2,985 5,926 2,391 11,302

City Strategy (Econ Devt) 158 0 0 158

Housing 274 0 0 274

Leisure & Heritage 2,050 4,751 1,100 7,901

Neighbourhood Services 205 325 0 530

Chief Execs 848 300 200 1,348

Resources 0 0 0 0

Social Services 231 305 280 816

Miscellaneous 100 0 0 100

Total Capital Receipt Funding required 14,841 12,956 4,888 32,685

Capital Budget - 2008/09 to 2010/11

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for Corporate 
Services and Advisory Panel 

20 January 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 
 

 

Resources Directorate Plan 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the  Resources Directorate Plan for 2009-2010. 

 Background 

2. The Directorate Plan sets out the main priorities for the Directorate, including 
key milestones and times.  It provides a high level overview of the main areas 
of work for the Directorate and demonstrates how the Directorate supports the 
Council’s overall corporate objectives 

3. Clearly the Directorate has undergone a considerable degree of change since 
the first Directorate Plan was presented to Members.  As well as the change of 
Director and in members of Resources Management Team there has been a 
shift of services both from and to the Directorate as a result of the Corporate 
Restructure.  This current Directorate Plan seeks to represent that shift in 
emphasis. 

 
4. Also included is a table of Key Performance Indicators.  Because of the timing 

of this meeting this table will require amendment as soon as it is possible to 
complete a 2008/09 outturn column and 2009/10 targets.  Customer standards 
and measures will also be changing soon and these will also need to be 
reflected in this schedule which will then be used as part of the ongoing 
monitoring process. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

5. This report links to the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Values and contains 
specific links between what the Resources Directorate will be doing and the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy. 

 Implications 

6. There are no specific Financial, HR, Legal, Equalities, Crime & Disorder or 
Property Implications associated with this report. 

Agenda Item 6Page 29



Risk Management 
 

7.     Risk issues for the Directorate are contained within the attached Plan. 
 
 

 Recommendations 

8. That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member that: 

.       1) the Directorate Plan 2009 – 2010 be approved 
 

Reason: 
 
to provide strategic direction for the Directorate and to act as a consolidated 
reference point for Service Managers 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chief Officer’s name  - Ian Floyd 
Title – Director of R
[...]
omers and ensure equal 
outcomes for all.  
The economic downturn will have an increased impact upon all 
customers, particularly vulnerable groups/individuals and will also 
have an impact upon the overall financial position of the Council.   
 

Corporate Challenges 
 

6) Delivering the Corporate                
Strategy 

Resources are leading on revising of the corporate strategy and on 
delivering many aspects of it.   
 

7) Single Improvement Plan  Resources are the lead Directorate for improvement work on Financial 
Management, Efficiency, Performance Management, Service Planning 
and Customer Values. 
 

8)  Long term financial position of 
the authority and the need for 
Transformation and efficiency 

Council budget position imposes significant financial constraints and 
the need to identify further savings and efficiencies. The worsening 
financial position of the authority can no longer be managed through 
an annual budget cycle. Significant transformation of all Council 
services, delivering genuine efficiency – savings and improvement - is 
the only way in which the Council will be able to deliver services within 
budget without cutting services or lowering service quality.  
Resources are the lead Directorate for the Corporate Efficiency 
Programme, working with our partners Kendric Ash to deliver £15m of 
efficiency gains in the next 3 years. Resources are also leading on 
easy@york phase 2. 

Page 37



 8 

 

9) Financial Management 

Audit reports have identified the need to improve the process of 
completing the final accounts and fully comply with all 
legislation/changes in the preparation of the accounts.  
In addition unforeseen under spends last year have highlighted the 
need for improved corporate financial monitoring and reporting    
 

10) Implementation of FMS Need to implement a new Financial Management System, and 
develop new business processes to increase effectiveness and 
efficiency. Better use of management information will a

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 20 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), 
PIERCE (VICE-CHAIR), FIRTH, GUNNELL AND 
GALVIN (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HEALEY 

 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

35. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Chair and Executive Member as 
a correct record. 

 
 

36. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

37. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  

 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items currently 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
Consideration was given to the items that were due to be considered at the 
EMAP meeting on 17 March 2009.   
 
Members agreed that, having received the Resources Directorate Plan, 
they did not require copies of the service plans to be presented to them.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the arrangements for dealing with write-offs be 

delegated to the Head of Finance in consultation with 
the Executive Member. 

 
(ii) That, unless further items arose which required the 

consideration of the Advisory Panel, the meeting on 17 
March 2009 be cancelled. 

 



 
38. RESOURCES BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 
Members received a report presenting the 2009/10 budget proposals for 
the Resources Directorate.  The report included: 
 

• The revenue budget for 2009/09 (Annex 1) to show the existing 
budgets 

• The budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2008/09 into 2009/10 

• The provisional allocation of pay and price increases for the portfolio 

• Proposals for budget service pressure costs and savings options for 
the portfolio area (Annex 2) 

• Fees and charges proposals (Annex 3) 

• The existing approved capital programme (Annex 4) 
 
As part of the consultation process, Members of EMAP were asked for 
their comments or alternative suggestions on the proposals shown in 
Annexes 2 and 3. 
 
Consideration was given to the proposed budget allocation of £350k for the 
IT Development Plan.  It was noted that the funding was based on a 
required budget level of £450k, as agreed by the Executive on 2 December 
2008.  However, since there was regularly slippage on this budget, a one-
off credit of £100k was proposed to reflect this.  Members queried whether 
it would be possible to further increase the credit in view of the previous 
level of slippage.  Officers explained that changes had been  made to the 
way in which schemes were planned and monitored in order to improve 
delivery and that major projects such as the planned upgrade to Citrix 
would need to be delivered.  If the funding was reduced even further there 
would be concerns as to whether it would be possible to implement the 
plan effectively. 
  
Clarification was sought as to the basis on which the figure for pay inflation 
had been set at 2.25%.  Officers explained that the negotiations for the 
2009/10 settlement had not yet started but that a survey of unitary 
authorities had indicated that the majority were estimating awards of 
between 2%-2.5%. 
 
Clarification was sought as to why the Capital Budget – 2008/09 to 
2010/11 included funding allocated to the Admin Accommodation project 
when this was a turnkey scheme. Officers explained that the expenditure 
profile for the project would need to be revisited but that there were 
different models of turnkey schemes.    
 
Members of the Labour Group reserved their position for Budget Council. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the budget proposals were in line with the Council’s priorities. 

 



(ii) That the budget proposals for savings and growth contained within 
the report be noted and referred to the Budget Executive on 16 
February 2009 for consideration together with Members’ comments. 

  
(iii) That the budget proposals for the revenue budget contained within 

the report be noted and referred to the Budget Executive for 
consideration together with Members’ comments. 

 
(iv) That the budget proposals for the Resources Directorate for 

2009/10 contained in the report and including: 

• 2009/10 Base Budget as set out in paragraph 7 of the report 

• Savings proposals as set out in Annex 2 of the report 

• Fees and charges as set out in Annex 3 of the report 
be noted and referred to the Budget Executive for consideration 
together with Members’ comments. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: As part of the consultation for the 2009/10 budget setting 

process.  
 
 

39. RESOURCES DIRECTORATE PLAN  

 
Members received a report setting out the Resources Directorate Plan for 
2009-2010.  The Plan set out the main priorities for the Directorate, 
including key milestones and timescales.   
 
Officers gave an overview of the restructuring of the Directorate and the 
revised areas of responsibility.   
 
Consideration was given to the Directorate Priorities as outlined in the 
report. 
 
Officers were asked about the impact that the implementation of job 
evaluation had had on the Directorate.  They stated that there had been a 
significant impact in some areas of the Directorate and that this may have 
implications in terms of recruitment and retention of staff.  The appeals 
process was underway.   
 
Members sought assurances that staff appraisals were being carried out 
within the Directorate and that appropriate support and development 
opportunities were in place for all staff, including frontline staff as well as 
those who carried out managerial roles.  Officers confirmed that the 
Directorate was fully committed to carrying out Personal Development 
Reviews and meeting the development needs of staff.   An important part 
of the training provision was delivered in-house and was tailored to meet 
the specific needs of staff.  It was also recognised that there was a need to 
ensure that managers had appropriate managerial as well as technical 
skills in order to lead on the proposed changes in the Directorate.  The 



Head of Human Resources was currently looking at issues in respect of 
workforce development, including the induction of new staff and the way in 
which Personal Development Reviews were being carried out within the 
Council. 
 
Clarification was sought as to the figures regarding the Corporate 
Efficiency Programme.  Officers stated the intention was to deliver £15m of 
efficiency gains in the next three years.  It was anticipated that savings of 
£3m would be achieved in the first year and that this figure would increase 
as the programme developed.   
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the Resources Directorate Plan for 2009-2010 be approved. 
 
(ii) That thanks be recorded to Director of Resources for producing the 

plan and for the work that he and the Assistant Directors were 
carrying out in leading on the developments within the Directorate. 

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To provide strategic direction for the Directorate and to act as 

a consolidated reference point for Service Managers. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor R Moore 
Executive Member for Corporate Services 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor R Pierce, Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


